



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 3895 of 2023

RAMADHAR PATEL *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

25/03/2026	Ms. Anju Ahuja, Advocate along with Mr. Rishabh Kumar Joshi, Advocate for the petitioner. Ms. Vartika Shrivastava, Panel Lawyer and Ms. Akanksha Verma Dabhadkar, Advocate for the respective respondents. As directed vide order dated 13.03.2026, Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Chief Executive Officer, Zila Panchayat, Korba, is present before this Court today. The Chief Executive Officer, Zila Panchayat, Korba, as well as the then Chief Executive Officer, Janpad Panchayat, Pali, are hereby directed to file a detailed affidavit within a period of two weeks' explaining the

<i>Shayna</i>	reasons as to why the petitioner was not reinstated in service within the stipulated time. The affidavit shall further specifically disclose whether the order dated 09.03.2020 has been complied with in its true letter and spirit. It is brought to the notice of this Court by learned counsel for the petitioner that, despite the aforesaid order, the petitioner is still not receiving the appropriate salary, notwithstanding the direction that the intervening period shall be treated as a period spent on duty for all purposes, with notional fixation. List this matter on 20th of April, 2026. Sd/- (Amitendra Kishore Prasad) Judge
---------------	--